Northern Ireland may make Orders prescribing the amounts of the fees payable upon certificates of the registry of dog licences under section eight and upon certificates of the payment of licence duty under section nine of the Dogs Regulation (Ireland) Act, 1865.

Now I, WILLIAM SPENCER, EARL GRANVILLE, Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order, Companion of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Companion of the Distinguished Service Order, Vice-Admiral, Governor of Northern Ireland, by virtue of the powers vested in me by section one of the Petty Sessions Fees and Administration Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, and of all others thereunto me enabling, do hereby Order as follows:—

- 1. The amount of fees payable upon certificates of the registry of dog licences and upon certificates of the payment of licence duty under the Dogs Regulation (Ireland) Act, 1865, shall be the amounts set forth in the Schedule to this Order.
 - 2. The Order made on the 15th day of June, 1923, is hereby revoked.
- 3. This Order shall come into force on the 18th day of February, 1952.

Given at Belfast this 2nd day of February, 1952.

By His Excellency's Command Brian Maginess.

SCHEDULE

Certificate of registry of dog licence lation (Ireland) Act, 1865		section	-	-	Regu-	2	0
Certificate of payment of licence du	ty unde	r section	n nine of th	iè Dogs	Regu-		٥

BACON INDUSTRY

Pig Husbandry Research Grant

Order, dated 4th December, 1952, made by the Ministry of Agriculture under Section 23 of the Bacon Industry Act (Northern Ireland), 1939.

1952. No. 219

WHEREAS the Pigs Marketing Board (Northern Ireland) (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") are the Board administering the Pigs Marketing Scheme (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") as defined in section twenty-six of the Bacon Industry Act (Northern Ireland), 1939, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and amended by the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 3)

Order, 1939; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1940; the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) (No. 2) Order, 1940; and the Pigs Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1948:

AND WHEREAS paragraph two of the Schedule to the Act provides that any moneys standing to the credit of the fund established by the Scheme which are not required for the operation of the Scheme or otherwise for the purposes of the enactments applicable to the Scheme shall be applied for the benefit of the pig producing industry in such manner as the Ministry of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") may by order direct:

AND WHEREAS by section twenty-three of the Act it is provided that the Ministry may make regulations prescribing anything which is to be prescribed:

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the said Schedule and section of the Act and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order, that is to say:—

- 1. The Board shall, in respect of the period 1st March, 1952, to 28th February, 1953, pay the sum of £400 to the Trustees of the Agricultural Research Institute of Northern Ireland, Hillsborough, County Down, in respect of research in pig husbandry, and such payment shall be made within two months from the date of commencement of this Order.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Bacon Industry (Pig Husbandry Research Grant) Order (Northern Ireland), 1952, and shall come into operation on the date hereof.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this fourth day of December, nineteen hundred and fifty-two, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. McAllan,

Assistant Secretary.

BEE PESTS AND DISEASES

Bee Pest Prevention (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1952

REGULATIONS, DATED 23RD DECEMBER, 1952, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER THE BEE PEST PREVENTION ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945.

1952. No. 232

The Ministry of Agriculture by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in it under the Bee Pest Prevention Act (Northern Ireland),